application of the expected credit loss (ECL) methodology for trade and other receivables.

Further, the Group adopted in 2018 PFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and the
related PIC Q&A 2016-04, Adoption of PFRS 15, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, on Sale
of Residential Properties under Pre-completion Contracts, and PIC Q&A 2018-12, PFRS 15,
Implementation Issues Affecting the Real Estate Industry, which were applied retrospectively to each
prior reporting period in accordance with PAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors.

The Group also adopted the PIC Q&A No. 2018-11, Classification of Land by Real Estate
Developer, which requires real estate developers to classify land based on management’s
intention and apply the appropriate accounting treatment as required by relevant standards.

 - 5 -

The effects of prior period adjustments on certain line items in the interim consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and statements of cash flows for the quarter ended
September 30, 2018 are summarized below:

As Previously

Reported

 Adoption of
PFRS 15 and

PIC Q&A 2018-12

As Restated
Interim Consolidated Comprehensive Income

Real estate sales 2,719,097,615  (64,805,514)  2,654,292,101

Realized gross profit on prior years’ sales 109,816,066  (109,816,066)   -

Cost of real estate sales (1,546,143,992)  (511,989)  (1,546,655,981)

Deferred gross profit on current year’s sales (114,934,549)  114,934,549   -

Net effect in profit   (60,199,020)

Earnings per share-Basic 0.0283  (0.0041)  0.0242

Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Profit before tax 596,147,487  (60,199,020)  535,948,467

Increase in current and non-current assets (1,173,495,901)  (58,722,587)  (1,232,218,488)

Increase in current and non-current liabilities 327,106,114  190,749,090  517,855,204

Decrease in reserve for property development 71,827,483  (71,827,483)   -

   -

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In preparing the interim consolidated financial statements, management undertakes several
judgments, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. The actual results may differ from the judgments, estimates
and assumptions made by management and will seldom equal the estimated results. The
judgments, estimates and assumptions applied in the interim consolidated financial
statements, including the key sources of estimation uncertainty, were the same as those